MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 104th LEGISLATURE

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H. P. 312, L. D. 399, Bill, "AN ACT to Authorize Bond Issue in the Amount of \$655,000 for the Construction of Educational, Recreational, and Water and Sewage Facilities at the Indian Reservations."

Amend said Bill, in the Title, by striking out the figure "\$655,000" and inserting in place thereof the figure '\$310,000'

Further amend said Bill by striking out in the 4th line of section 1 (5th line of L. D.) the figure "\$655,000" and inserting in place thereof the figure '\$310,000'

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of section 6 and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Sec. 6. Allocations from General Fund Bond Issue.	
INDIAN AFFAIRS, DEPARTMENT OF	1969-70
Indian Township Passamaquoddy Reservation Housing Authority	
Princeton Strip Extension of Water and Sewer Services Peter Dana Point	86,000
Extension of Water and Sewer Services	67,000
Total Indian Township	153,000
Pleasant Point Passamaquoddy Reservation Housing Authority	
Extension of Water and Sever Services	80,000
Penobscot Tribal Reservation Housing Authority	
Water and Sewer Facilities	77,000
TOTAL INDIAN AFFAIRS	310,000

(Over) (Filing Mo- H- 339)

The amount listed after each project is to be construed as a guide and, within departments or agencies, any one or more amounts may be exceeded with the approval of the Governor and Council as long as the total expenditures of state money do not exceed the total amount of the bond issue allocated for all projects of a department or agency. The amount transferred from one project to another shall not exceed 5% of the amount listed and no one project shall be reduced by more than 5%.'

Further amend said Bill by striking out in the 6th line of section 8 (6th and 7th lines of L. D.) the words "the second Tuesday of October" and inserting in place thereof the following 'November 4'; and by striking out in the 3rd line of the 2nd paragraph (4th line of L. D.) the figure "\$655,000" and inserting in place thereof the figure '\$310,000'

Reported by the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs.

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

(Filing No. H-339)